
Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair),
Sherwan Chowdhury, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Reserve Members: Richard Chatterjee, Felicity Flynn, Maddie Henson, 
Stephen Mann, Stuart Millson and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - Town Hall 

Jacqueline Harris Baker
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Simon Trevaskis
0208 7266000
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 25 February 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are require
[...]
tentionally left blank



Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 6.30 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair); 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Also 
Present:

Councillor Hamida Ali and Oliver Lewis

PART A

8/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendments.

Minute 1/19, paragraph three be amended to:-

‘The Chief Executive assured Members that information should be provided in 
a timely fashion when requested by the Committee. It was agreed that going 
forward requests for information would be listed separately from 
recommendations to prevent delays in the requested information being 
circulated to Members.’

Minute 4/19, first bullet point be amended to:-

‘In light of ongoing cuts to Council grant funding from central Government, the 
Administration had taken a clear view that the Budget proposals for 2019/20 
would seek the maximum increase in both Council Tax (without triggering a 
referendum) and the Adult Social Care precept to continue to protect frontline 
funding.’

Information Request

Having noted that the information on Cil funding raised on a Ward level, as 
detailed in the Cil Annual Monitoring report would be circulated to all 
Members, the Committee requested information from the previous three years 
for their respective Wards.

9/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

10/19  Urgent Business (if any)

The Chair advised the Committee that following the unfortunate death of their 
former Council colleague, Maggie Mansell, a vacancy had arisen on the 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Children & Young People Sub Committee. It was proposed that Councillor 
Callton Young would fill the vacancy.

The Committee resolved that Councillor Callton Young be appointed as a 
member of t
[...]
he strategy. It was 
also highlighted that it would be important to ensure that support was given for 
more rehearsal and performance space within the borough.

It was agreed that it was essential for the strategy to outline what success 
would look like and how it would be achieved. The Cabinet Member advised 
that there would be key indicators set out within the strategy which would be 
aligned with the intended outcomes over the next four years. 

The Committee agreed that there were many areas, such as the public realm 
maintenance and public transport, which would be key to the success of the 
strategy, which were also outside its remit. As such there was a need within 
the strategy to outline how it would interact with other strategies and plans to 
achieve its aims. 

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

Page 11



1. The Committee concluded that the biggest risks to the success of the 
Cultural Plan lay outside of the control of the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Sport & Leisure. 

2. The Committee accepted that the Council was in a different situation to 
when the previous strategy was developed in 2010, but reiterated that 
the factors outside the control of the Plan remained. 

3. The Committee agreed that the redevelopment of the town centre 
represented a major risk to the Plan and as such there was a need to 
focus upon culture in district centres. 

4. It was acknowledged that many of the actions set out in the Cultural Plan 
would not be new, but would need to be clear on aspirations and 
constraints. 

Recommendations

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Sport and Leisure:-

1. The Cultural Plan needed to take into account the Council’s aspirations 
for the borough on a wider level and ensure that its own aims were 
aligned with these.

2. It was essential that the Cultural Plan clearly set out how it will interact 
with the other key strategies and p
[...]
ries, 
which was based on delivery of seven different outcomes. In order to inform 
the strategy, it was suggested that the libraries in the borough should be 
mapped against these seven outcomes and this evidence should be used as 
the basis for the new Libraries Strategy. It was also agreed that it would be 
important to ensure that the Libraries Strategy interlinked with other Council 
strategies. 

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. That library usage had changed from being primarily a book borrowing 
service.

2. That the seven national outcomes were a useful basis for 
understanding future provision. 

Recommendations

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Sport and Leisure:-

1. That the national outcomes for library usage should be used as a basis 
for the strategy, with the service offered being evaluated against these 
outcomes. 

2. That the strategy should be informed by usage data and other available 
sources of information.

Page 14



3. That the Libraries Strategy should interlink with other Council strategies 
and plans.

14/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not needed.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



For general release 
REPORT TO: Scrutiny & Overview Committee 

 5 March 2019       

SUBJECT: Cabinet Member Question Time 

LEAD OFFICER: Jacqueline Harris Baker, Executive Director of 
Resources 

Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place  
Hazel Simmonds, Executive Director of Gateway, 

Strategy and Engagement 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali  
Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon and 

Communities   

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 

Councillor Hamida Ali 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Corporate Plan for Croydon 2018-2022 
 

 Everyone feels safer in their street, neighbourhood and home; 
 People live long, healthy, h
[...]
, community and 
voluntary sector organisations. 
 

3.3 The Community Safety Strategy aims to reduce the overall crime rate in 
Croydon by focusing on violent crime and domestic abuse, improving the safety 
of children and young people, and tackling anti-social behaviour and 
environmental crime. Within the Corporate Plan, and with partners through the 
Local Strategic Partnership, we have a genuine commitment to make Croydon 
the safest London borough for young people.   
 

3.4 Our preventative and community-oriented approach towards tackling serious 
youth violence is gaining recognition across a number of our key stakeholders 
including, London Councils, the Greater London Authority (GLA), the 
Metropolitan Police Service, and the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC). We believe treating youth violence as a public health issue is the 
best way to make a difference. A public health approach means developing an 
evidence-led, preventative and long-term approach. 

 
Partnership & Intelligence – governance 

 
3.5 The Safer Croydon Partnership (SCP) and intelligence unit is responsible for 

coordinating the bidding for MOPAC local crime prevention funding (LCPF). 
Following the restructure of the partnership in autumn 2017, the community 
safety team has been supporting the function, with the new governance 
structure. This includes the executive board, five thematic programme boards 
and their supporting case management and problem solving panels. The 
current thematic boards are aligned to the Partnership’s key strategic priorities 
including; 
• Youth crime and safety 
• Domestic abuse and sexual violence (DASV) 
• Offender management 
• ASB and environmental crime  
• Confidence and community engagement 

 
3.6 The support the team provides includes the creation and monitoring of the 

partnership key performance framework, annual strategic assessment, bi-
monthly thematic updates, LCPF funding returns and in-depth thematic reviews 
presented at the
[...]
 which typically start a cycle of debt. In February 2017 the 
credit union began offering the “Engage” account to its members. This account 
allows members to have better control of their money. Registered members can 
be provided with a debit card, can set up standing orders, make faster 
payments and have access to all services via internet banking.  

 
7.14 Current figures from the resulting pilots are listed below: 

• 287 universal credit members have been referred to credit union for 
financial assistance  

• 266 of those have been accepted  
• 188 members have had universal credit payments received via their credit 

union account  
• The total value outstanding under LBC Loan = £74,349 (56 loans)  
• Current savings balance of jam jar Members = £41,212  
• 46 members with agreements to pay rent/ service charges to the council, 15 

of which are currently active 
• £55,626 paid in total to the council in rent/ service charge to the end of 

December 2018  

Page 36



Developing a Public Health Approach to violence reduction 
 

 Please refer to item 7, for which a presentation will be given to update on this 
area of work.  

 
 
Community Safety Partnership 
 

 Please refer to item 5, for which a presentation will be given to update on this 
area of work. 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Gavin Handford, Head of Policy and Partnerships 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Question Time: Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon and Communities



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Robert Ward (Vice-Chair), 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Joy Prince and Andy Stranack

Also 
Present:

Councillors Hamida Ali and David Wood

PART A

15/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

16/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

17/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

18/19  Safer Croydon Partnership

The Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Safer 
Croydon and Communities, Councillor Hamida Ali, on the performance of the 
Safer Croydon Partnership over the past twelve months. 

In addition to the Cabinet Member, the Chair also welcomed the following 
attendees who were present at the meeting for this item:- 

- Andy Brown: Chief Executive of the Croydon BME Forum

- Colin Carswell: Partnership Superintendent, Metropolitan Police

- Elaine Clancy: Director of Quality & Governance, Croydon Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)

- Rachel Flowers: Director of Public Health, London Borough of Croydon

- Gavin Handford: Head of Policy & Communities, London Borough of 
Croydon

- Anthony Lewis: Head of Community Safety, London Borough of Croydon



- Lucien Spencer: Area Manager, London Community Rehabilitation 
Company (CRC)

- Dave Stringer: South Area Commander, Metropolitan Police

- Jonathan Toy: Programme Director – Community Safety, London 
Borough of Croydon

- Councillor David Wood: Deputy Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & 
Communities

During the introductory presentation delivered by the Cabinet Member, the 
following information was noted:-

 Crime and safety were two of the key priorities set out in the Labour 
Manifesto which was produced in the run up to the local elections in May 
2018. 

 The Safer Croydon Partnership (SCP) was a statutory partnership that 
originally came into force in 1998 with the Crime and Disorder Act, but 
had evolve since then towards its present format. 

 Statutory partners in the SCP included the Council, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the Community Rehabilitation Centre, the Fire 
Service and the Police. 

 Voluntary partners included Croydon Voluntary Action, the Croydon BME 
Forum and CAYSH

 A recent Assessment of Statutory Compliance, had indicated that SCP 
was achieving compliance in all areas except Information Sharing, which 
was an issue effecting many Community Safety Partnerships and not 
just in Croydon.

 There was a requirement for the Partnership to have a Community 
Safety Strategy, which was reviewed in 2017 and 2018 to ensure it 
continued to be aligned with priorities.

 The current priorities were:

o To reduce the overall crime rate in the borough; with a focus on 
violent crime and domestic abuse

o To improve the safety of children and young people

o To tackle anti-social behaviour and environmental crime

o To improve public confidence and community engagement

o To improve support and reduce vulnerability for all victims of crime; 
with a focus on hate crime. 



 Working below the main Partnership were five programme boards whose 
work streams were each aligned with one of these five priorities. 

 The strengths of the SCP included partners having a clear line of sight 
over the area, the involvement of the voluntary organisations was 
important particularly in regard to tackling knife crime and the DRIVE 
pilot for London which focussed on domestic abuse.

 Potential areas of weakness for the Partnership included the challenge 
arising from the different working practices of partners, not all partners 
contributing equally, the challenge of coordinating the voluntary sector 
organisations and evaluating performance of the Partnership.

 Forthcoming opportunities for the Partnership included the move towards 
a greater focus on prevention, the Vulnerable Young People Review and 
additional resources from the Council providing a greater opportunity for 
data analysis. 

 Potential threats to the success of the Partnership included a 10% 
reduction in funding from the Mayor’s Officer for Policing & Crime, the 
Police reorganisation to a tri-borough approach, the Information 
Commissioners Office enforcement made the sharing of data difficult 
and making sure the work of partners was coordinated. 

Following the presentation, the Committee was given the opportunity to 
question those partners present at the meeting. The Chair stressed that it was 
the duty of the Committee to make a judgement on the effectiveness of SCP 
and that the partners were aware of their weaknesses and were addressing 
these accordingly. As such each partner was asked to give their views on 
these areas. 

i. The Police advised that the move to the new tri-borough structure was 
the main risk that would affect the performance of the partnership, but it 
was their role to ensure there was as little impact from this as possible. 
There was an effective focus on the key priorities of the Partnership 
within the borough, with improvement made in the reduction of violent 
crime. There was a need to ensure that the prevention work was as 
effective as possible, with a focus on children in Years Five and Six. 
School exclusions were also an issue and it could be difficult to work 
across the education landscape in the borough to address this issue, 
which needed to be focussed towards children remaining in the school 
system. 

ii. The Director of Public Health advised that the Council was working on its 
mental health support offer in schools, to ensure this complemented the 
work on community safety. The engagement of the community and 
voluntary sector had been positive and as the Partnership moved 
forward it needed to ensure that there was a clarity of vision and that it 
continued to be efficient. 



iii. The representative from the Croydon BME Forum advised that there 
seemed to be a togetherness of purpose from the both the Partnership 
and the local community. The openness of the Cabinet Member to meet 
and engage with the local community was also welcomed. It was felt that 
Croydon was leading the way for London with the Violence Reduction 
Network.

iv. The representative from the CRC advised that from their experience of 
attending a number of different partnership boards across South London, 
it was important not to underestimate the level of initiative and innovation 
in Croydon. There were challenges arising from the changes made to 
the Probation Service, but there was support from partners. 

v. The representative from the CCG echoes the comments of other 
partners, highlighting the significant financial challenges being faced 
which increased the need to ensure that the Partnership worked 
effectively. 

vi. The Cabinet Member welcomed the reflection of her colleagues in the 
Partnership. The Vulnerable Adolescent Review was highlighted as a 
priority for the Violence Reduction Network and the Safeguarding Board. 
Thanks was given to the Community Safety team at the Council for all its 
work in facilitating the Partnership.

In response to a question about why a focus was needed on pupils staying in 
the school system and how this could be achieved, it was advised that 
statistic evidence showed that a disproportionally high number of children 
involved in serious crime including knife crime were not in the school system.  
The Police highlighted a School Watch Programme that they had organised in 
the London Borough of Tower Hamlets which looked at schools as 
communities and engaged with teachers, pupils and parents on their priorities, 
which were used to inform the programme. It was essential that work in this 
area included a before, during and after school approach. 

It was advised that it was the role of health to support the other partners 
working to reduce school exclusions through the provision of school nursing 
and sexual health support. Mental health provision was important as data 
showed that almost all young people who had committed crimes had also 
been referred to mental health services and many had parents or carers with 
their own mental health issues. 

The importance of ensuring that the governance of the Partnership was 
correct was highlighted and as such it was questioned whether the current 
structure allowed partners to operate effectively. It was advised that the 
Partnership had been reviewed in 2017 which had resulted in the present 
structure with a streamlined Board providing a strategic overview, supported 
by operational panels. It was agreed by partners that there was a good level 
of cooperation and commitment throughout the Partnership which could be 
evidenced in the positive improvements being delivered. 



In response to a question about what the partners had learnt from each other, 
it was advised that the review had provided real data for Croydon and 
facilitated discussion on other initiatives and ways of working.  It had also 
helped partners to learn about the different cultural identities in the borough 
and helped schools to engage with community groups. 

As knife crime was a high priority not only within the borough, but nationally, it 
was questioned how the partnership was working to prevent crimes of this 
nature. It was advised that there was a lot of work focussed on young people 
including an extensive schools programme aimed at making sure young 
people felt safe and another aimed at getting young people into voluntary 
programmes that provided the right role models. There was also work 
targeted at domestic abuse and ensuring intervention at an early stage. 

It was noted that there was a pilot at the Kings College Hospital that provided 
trained staff to work with young people from the time they were admitted with 
traumatic injuries, through to their departure from hospital. Work was 
underway at the Croydon University Hospital to explore the possibility of 
bringing this scheme to the borough.  

It was questioned whether the school structure in the borough was open 
enough to allow the Partnership to feed into it. It was advised that there was 
school representation in the Partnership, but it could be difficult to coordinate 
activities across the different schools in the borough. There was a Fair Access 
Panel which managed exclusions and the possibility of an annual conference 
with local schools was being explored. There was also a wide variety of work 
being carried out by the Youth Engagement Team. 

The Chair thanked the attendees for their attendance at the meeting and 
answering the Committees questions. 

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The Committee agreed that the Safer Croydon Partnership seemed to 
be on the right track and that the progress reported was positive. A 
further update in twelve months to review further progress would be 
welcomed. 

2. The Committee was reassured that the correct form of governance was 
in place for the Safer Croydon Partnership and recognised the 
commitment from the partners, who were using their resources as 
adequately as possible. 

3. The Committee recognised that many of the potential outcomes were 
only likely to be delivered in the longer term.  

4. As the evidence had demonstrated that schools would need to play a 
large role if the programme was to be successful,  the fractured nature 



of education provision in the borough led to significant concern that this 
may be an impediment to the success of the partnership

5. The Committee was interested to investigate further what resources 
health organisations would allocate in the areas they were able directly 
influence and effect. 

6. It was agreed that it should be planned into the Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2019/20 that the Children & Young People and the Health 
& Social Care Sub-Committees should look in greater detail at the 
education and health aspects of the partnership in light of Conclusions 
4 & 5. 

Recommendations

1. That the Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon & Communities and other 
members of the Safer Croydon Partnership be invited to the meeting of 
the Scrutiny & Overview Committee on 25 February 2020 to provide an 
update on the work of the partnership over the previous twelve months 

2. That further consideration needed to be given to how to engage local 
schools with the work of the Safer Croydon Partnership.

19/19  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Safer Croydon and Communities

The Committee received a report set out on pages 17 to 38 of the agenda 
along with an accompanying presentation on the Portfolio of the Cabinet 
Member for Safer Croydon and Communities, Councillor Hamida Ali. During 
the introductory presentation to this item the following was noted

i. Although the Portfolio did not have as large a budget as some of the 
others, a wide range of areas were covered including community safety 
work streams and working with the voluntary & community sector.

ii. The strengths within the Portfolio included the breath of activity arising 
from partnership work, Croydon Trading Standards playing a role 
nationally in test purchasing the online acquisition of knives, the Drive 
project aimed at disrupting domestic and sexual violence, funding had 
been received from National FGM Centre for a social worker for two 
years, the Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy and the Council had 
received recognition for its equalities and diversity work from both 
Stonewall & the Employers Network for Equalities & Inclusion.

iii. Weaknesses included the lack of available funding undermining the 
ambitions of the Council and the lack of available, affordable 
community space (although provision was being created in the former 
SLaM premises on Tamworth Road).

iv. Future opportunities included the expansion of the Credit Union, CCTV 
investment for smart city applications, the Best Bar None competition 
planned for 2019/20 and the second phase of Community 
Empowerment and Devolution also planned for 2019/20.



v. Potential threats included the impact from the restructure of the Police 
Basic Command Unit, the large volume of activity across multiple 
funding streams outside of the Safer Croydon Partnership structure 
and data protection issues that restricted the sharing of data. 

Following the presentation from the Cabinet Member, the Committee was 
given the opportunity to ask questions about her Portfolio. The first question 
concerned the potential impact of the Police restructure to a tri-borough 
arrangement with Sutton and Bromley. The South Area Commander for the 
Metropolitan Police advised that the purpose of the restructure was to ensure 
that there was more officers available on the ground and in moving to a tri-
borough arrangement it delivered savings from having less senior 
management to deliver this. It had also presented the opportunity to equalise 
the work of senior commanders, so there should not be a noticeable 
difference on a local level. 

It was questioned whether all the various partnerships and boards could lead 
to a risk of duplication, affecting the outcomes. It was advised that the Boards 
under the Safer Croydon Partnership were arranged to reflect the priorities of 
the Partnership. The arrangement had recently been reviewed and it was 
concluded that the partnership was working well, but it would be reviewed 
again in 2020. Within the Cabinet Member’s own Portfolio, there were regular 
meetings with the three Executive Directors to ensure that there was cohesion 
across the Portfolio. 

The provision of funding for a social worker to work specifically on cases of 
FGM was welcomed by the Committee, with it questioned when this role 
would be in place. It was advised that the funding was due to start in April 
2019, with recruitment for this role due to start. Furthermore, there would be 
additional FGM training for existing staff as well. 

It was highlighted that modern CCTV equipment was now cheaper and more 
powerful, but there were issues with increasing its coverage in public areas. 
As such it was questioned what the Council could do to lobby central 
Government to achieve better outcomes.  It was advised that there was a 
need to achieve a balance between safety and privacy and in doing so 
resident expectations also needed to be managed. CCTV was not particularly 
good at preventing violent crime, but it was useful for the crime detection 
especially in youth crimes when witnesses were often reluctant to come 
forward. It was highlighted that at present the Council provided 24 hour 
monitoring of its CCTV, which was not something that all boroughs offered. 
The new equipment would offer facial recognition capacity, but there were 
strict regulations guiding its use. 

It was highlighted that there were areas of social infrastructure, such as 
libraries, that were not open in the evening and at weekends when they would 
be useful locations for young people to visit. As such it was questioned 
whether there were any plans to look at social infrastructure as part of the 
wider crime prevention work within the Cabinet Member’s Portfolio.  It was 
confirmed that it the Administration had given a Manifesto Commitment to 
working with schools to increase the amount of community space available, 



but there were issues around who controlled these assets. It was positive that 
the Council had been able to retain its libraries across the borough. Work was 
needed to continue the roll out of the safe haven scheme across the borough. 

Conclusions

Following the discussion of this item, the Committee concluded that there was 
concern about the number of working groups operating under the Cabinet 
Member for Safer Croydon & Communities Portfolio, which may lead to an 
increased risk of duplication. As such it was agreed that this may need to be 
scrutinised in greater detail at a later date. 

20/19  Developing a Public Health Approach to Violence Reduction

The Committee received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Safer 
Croydon and Communities, Councillor Hamida Ali, on the Safer Croydon 
Partnership’s move towards implementing a public health model for violence 
reduction in the borough. 

During the presentation from Councillor Ali the following points were noted:-

- Serious youth violence in the borough had fallen by 22.9% over the 
past twelve months, with 368 crimes reported against 477 in the 
previous twelve months. This reduction compared favourably with the 
rest of London which had a 5.8% reduction. 

- Knife crime in the borough had also reduced in the past year with 531 
crimes compared to 637 in the previous twelve month. This 
represented a reduction of 16.6% against a London wide reduction of 
0.4%. 

- The reduction in knife crime involving injury had decreased by 27.3% 
over the past twelve months, with 80 reported crimes compared to 110 
in the previous year. The London wide reduction was 13.6%.  

- The data demonstrated that Croydon was seeing a greater reduction in 
knife crime, youth crime and violence with injury than the London 
average. Croydon actually had a lower level of knife crime offences 
compared to the London average for the first time since 2015. 

- The Safer Croydon Partnership was now developing a public health 
approach to violence reduction which aimed to deliver long term, 
sustained reductions in violent crime. 

- The public health approach was data driven and focussed on 
preventing violence before it occurred using community based support, 
targeted interventions and enforcement. 

- The Public Health Approach would be used to look at all forms of 
violence including domestic abuse and sexual violence against women.



- The priorities for the new approach would be to ensure that all partners 
understood their roles in helping to reduce violence in the borough, 
taking opportunities to intervene at an early stage were appropriate, 
reducing school exclusions and developing community support 
networks. 

- The next steps for the project would be a number of listening event in 
March and April before the framework and delivery model was finalised 
by the Safer Croydon Partnership Board in April. The Cabinet would 
give the project its final sign off in June 2019. 

Following the presentation the Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions about the new Public Health Approach for violence reduction. The 
move towards a data driven approach was welcomed, but reassurance was 
sought that the approach would be led by data and not overruled by political 
priorities. Reassurance was given that future work would be driven by 
evidence as this was a vitally important part of employing a public health 
approach. 

It was questioned what the Council could do to ensure the better use of digital 
data. It was advised that it was essential to ensure that the data was 
constantly being refined and developed. Evidence demonstrated that early 
trauma in the life of a young person was a common factor in many instances 
of those committing knife crime and as such it was important to use data to 
allow the Council and its partners to move towards a preventative approach. 

It was confirmed that data would form the first principle of the Public Health 
Approach and it was currently being considered whether the Council needed 
additional resources from an analytical perspective to help inform the new 
approach. There were other areas that needed to be considered including 
social infrastructure as the new approach developed with opportunities to 
share information and test possible plans amongst partners. 

In regard to interventions, it was noted that it may need a multi-stage 
approach to continue to make a difference in a young person’s life. From the 
Vulnerable Adolescent Review, evidence had demonstrated that a large 
proportion of the cohort had been known to the Council and its partners from 
an early stage. It would be important as the use of the public health approach 
progressed to gain an understanding of the effectiveness of interventions and 
use this learning to refine and improve practices.

In response to a question about whether the Council was using examples of 
the best practice from elsewhere, it was advised that there had been a visit to 
Glasgow who had been using the public health approach to violence reduction 
for ten years. There were also plans to visit Lambeth and Birmingham, with 
the partnership keen to learn wherever possible. It was hoped that anything 
that Croydon learnt from the process could also be passed on to other 
agencies and the Government to inform the wider approach. 

Conclusions



Following the discussion of this item, the Committee reached the following 
conclusions:

1. The Committee agreed that youth violence was of one the most 
important issues facing the Council and the information on the 
proposed Public Health Approach was promising.

2. The Committee felt that Scrutiny would have a role to play by providing 
additional challenge on the process as it progressed and where 
possible the key themes from the Public Health Approach should be 
incorporated into the Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 to allow for a 
more focussed approach.

3. The Committee agreed that the use of data would be key to informing 
the new Public Health Approach and felt that it would be a major 
challenge to get the data needed to fully inform the process.  

4. The Committee agreed that identifying when was the right time to make 
an intervention was another major challenge in using the Public Health 
Approach to violence reduction.

Recommendation

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Safer Croydon & Communities to use Scrutiny as resource to 
provide additional challenge to the Public Health Approach as it developed. 

21/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

Signed:

Date:


